
Agreements\Larry Walker\Ongoing Permit Assistance\CSA.LWA NPDES Ongoing Permit Asst Amd No 5 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF CALISTOGA AND 
LARRY WALKER ASSOCIATES 

 
Ongoing Permit Assistance Services Related to the  

City’s Current Wastewater Treatment Plant 
NPDES Permit and the State’s General Water Reuse Permit 

(Authorizing Agreement No. 0288-04 
Amending Agreement No. 0288-02) 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement between the 
City of Calistoga and Larry Walker Associates, for ongoing permit assistance services 
related to the City’s current Wastewater Treatment Plant NPDES Permit and the State’s 
General Water Reuse Permit (hereinafter Amendment No. 5) is hereby entered into as of 
the ____ day of June, 2013, by and between the City of Calistoga, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter referred to as “City”) and Larry Walker Associates, (hereinafter 
referred to as “Consultant”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

 WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously entered into a Professional 
Services Agreement for ongoing permit assistance services related to the City’s current 
Wastewater Treatment Plant NPDES Permit and the State’s General Water Reuse 
Permit, said Agreement being dated August 16, 2005, Amendment No. 1, being dated 
March 4, 2008, Amendment No. 2, being dated July 21, 2009, Amendment No. 3, being 
dated July 19, 2011, Amendment No. 4 being dated August 22, 2012; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City and Consultant now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 5 
to provide the additional ongoing permit assistance relating to the City’s Wastewater 
Treatment Plant NPDES Permit and the State’s General Water Reuse Permit as 
described in “Scope of Services for Ongoing Assistance with Recycled 
Water/Wastewater Permits” dated May 15, 2013. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do hereby mutually agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Under Paragraph 1, Scope of Services, Subsection E is added as follows: 
 

E. Subject to such policy direction and approvals as the City through 
its staff may determine from time to time, Consultant shall perform the additional 
ongoing permit assistance services set forth in Consultant’s letter dated May 15, 2013.  
(See Exhibit “A”.) 

Attachment 2 



Agreements\Larry Walker\Ongoing Permit Assistance\CSA.LWA NPDES Ongoing Permit Asst Amd No 5 2 

 
 2. Under Paragraph 3, Compensation and Method of Payment, Subsection A 
and C are revised as follows: 
 
  A. Compensation.  The compensation to be paid to Consultant shall be 
at the fees included in the Agreement ($37,075), Amendment No. 1 ($50,863), 
Amendment No. 2 ($22,325), Amendment No. 3 ($15,795), Amendment No. 4 ($11,000) 
and also as indicated in Exhibit "A," being the “Scope of Services for Ongoing 
Assistance with Recycled Water/Wastewater Permits” dated May 15, 2013, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference ($59,810).  However, in no event shall the 
total amount exceed One Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-eight 
Dollars ($196,868), with such amount including the original Agreement, Amendment 
No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, and the additional 
fees associated with this Amendment No. 5.  Payment by City under this Agreement 
shall not be deemed a waiver of defects, even if such defects were known to the City at 
the time of payment.   
 
  C. Changes in Compensation.  Consultant will not undertake any 
work that will incur costs in excess of the amount of One Hundred Ninety Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-eight Dollars ($196,868). 
 
 3. Except as specifically modified by Amendment No. 5, all other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Consultant have executed this 
Amendment No. 5 as of the date first above written. 
 
 
CITY OF CALISTOGA    LARRY WALKER ASSOCIATES 
 
By:        By:        
                 Richard D. Spitler    Malcolm Walker 
Title:             City Manager    Title:   Vice-President    
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
              
Amanda Davis     Michelle Marchetta Kenyon 
Deputy City Clerk     City Attorney 



Agreements\Larry Walker\Ongoing Permit Assistance\CSA.LWA NPDES Ongoing Permit Asst Amd No 5 3 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

SCOPE OF WORK & FEE SCHEDULE 



Louise
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT "A"












	04 Attach 2a
	04 Attach 2b



